
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 8 June 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 444

**PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS ACT
(CHAPTER 218)**

**PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS ACT
(AMENDMENT OF FOURTH SCHEDULE)
RULES 2020**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 100 of the Parliamentary Elections Act, we, the Rules Committee, make the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Parliamentary Elections Act (Amendment of Fourth Schedule) Rules 2020 and come into operation on 8 June 2020.

Amendment of Fourth Schedule

2. The Fourth Schedule to the Parliamentary Elections Act is amended —

- (a) by inserting, immediately after the word “concerned” in rule 7, the words “, unless the Judge otherwise directs”;
- (b) by deleting the words “the party complaining of or defending the election or return” in rule 8(1) and substituting the words “every plaintiff and defendant”;
- (c) by deleting the words “6 days” in rules 8(1) and 9(1) and substituting in each case the words “not less than 7 days”;
- (d) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (2) of rule 13, the following paragraph:

“(2A) In paragraph (2), “charge” means an allegation of the commission of a corrupt practice, an illegal practice or an offence under the Act at an election.”;

- (e) by deleting paragraphs (1) and (2) of rule 14 and substituting the following paragraph:

“(1) The deposit of money as security under rule 13 must be lodged in Court.”;

- (f) by deleting the words “file the receipt and” in rule 14(3);
- (g) by deleting the words “Chief Justice” in rules 15(1) and 34(2) and substituting in each case the word “Judge”;
- (h) by deleting paragraph (2) of rule 15 and substituting the following paragraph:

“(2) Such order may on application be made upon proof that all just claims have been satisfied or otherwise sufficiently provided for as the Judge may require.”;

- (i) by inserting, immediately after the word “affidavit” in rule 16(2)(a), the words “to the defendant personally, or”;
- (j) by inserting, immediately after the words “the *Gazette*” in rules 16(2)(c) and 24, the words “or in at least one local newspaper circulating in Singapore”;
- (k) by inserting, immediately after the words “the *Gazette*” in rules 19 and 20, the words “and in at least one local newspaper circulating in Singapore”;
- (l) by deleting paragraph (2) of rule 21 and substituting the following paragraphs:

“(2) In the event of the Judge who begins the hearing being disabled by illness or otherwise, the Chief Justice or another Judge nominated under section 92(1) may continue the hearing.

(3) This rule does not prevent the Judge who continues the hearing under paragraph (2) from recalling all or any of the witnesses or taking their evidence afresh.”;

- (m) by inserting, immediately after rule 21, the following rule:

“Amendment of application under section 90

21A. Subject to section 97, the Judge may, at any time before or at the hearing of an application under section 90, allow the plaintiff to amend his application on such terms as to costs or otherwise as the Judge thinks fit.”;